
                                               

 
 

 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

19 July 2022 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Sandra Hancock  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 11 July 2022 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Town Hall 
Watford 

 

11 July 2022 
 

Councillor 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Watford 
to be held on Tuesday, 19 July 2022 starting at 7.30 pm at the Town Hall, Watford to take 
into consideration and determine upon the following subjects, namely: - 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 to be submitted and signed.   

 
4. Official Announcements  
 
5. Mayor's Report (Pages 6 - 11) 
 
 Report from Mayor Taylor 

 
6. Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0  
 
7. Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0  
 
8. Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0  
 
9. Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service 

which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.  

 
10. Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 12 - 21) 
 
 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
11. Neighbourhood Locality Fund Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 22 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Officer (IS) 

 
12. Council Pay Policy Statement - August 2022 (Pages 26 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Development 
 

13. Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24 (Pages 68 - 146) 
 
 Report of Cabinet and the Managing Director 

 
14. Shared Services (Pages 147 - 402) 
 
 Report of Cabinet and the Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation 

 
Please note the appendices to the Cabinet report are exempt under paragraph 1, 
Part 1 Schedule 12A, as they contain information that enable the identification of 
individuals. 
 

15. Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0  
 
 1. The following motion has been proposed by Mayor Taylor and seconded by 

Councillor Pattinson – 
 
 This Council notes that:  
 
 On 1 April 2022, Ofgem increased the energy price cap by 54 per cent. 
 
 In light of the increased energy price cap, the average standard tariff energy 

bill will increase by £693 per year. The average pre-pay meter energy bill will 
increase by £708 per year (Ofgem, 2022). 

 
 On 6 April 2022, the Government increased National Insurance by 1.25 

percentage points, which is projected to cost the average family in Watford 
an additional £600 a year. 

 
 The Government has suspended the pensions ‘triple lock’ for 2022/3, 

meaning Watford’s 16,325 pensioners will see a rise of 3.1 per cent this year 
(instead of 8.3 per cent under the triple lock formula). This year, this will cost 
pensioners in Watford hundreds of pounds. 

 
 In 2021/22 Watford Foodbanks distributed food parcels at a rate of 9533 per 

100,000 people (Trussell Trust, 2022). There are also many independent 
foodbanks also operating in Watford which means that this figure is likely to 
be much, much higher. We recognise the amazing work of the people 
operating food banks throughout our town and know they are supporting 
people to be able to feed their families at this time. 

 
 Council notes the decision taken in June 2022 to impose a ‘Windfall Tax’ on 

the super-profits of oil and gas companies and to redistribute this as a one-



 

 

off payment of £400 to households later this year. Council notes that the 
Windfall Tax was first proposed by Sir Ed Davey MP, leader of the Liberal 
Democrats, in May 2022. Though the Windfall Tax is welcome, Council 
believes it does not go nearly far enough and the Government should be 
doing much more to support local people through the Cost of Living crisis. 

 
 The Council is currently working with all relevant partners and stakeholders 

in our town to come together to understand the impact of the crisis on them 
/ their clients and how we can all work together to maximise the support 
outcomes from our combined activities. But we recognise that this is not 
enough. 

 
 This Council therefore declares a ‘Cost of Living Emergency’ and calls on the 

Government to: 
 
 Immediately reduce the standard rate of VAT from 20 per cent to 17.5 per 

cent for one year, saving the average household in Watford a further £600 
this year 

 
 Immediately re-introduce the pension’s triple lock to support Watford’s 

pensioners. 
  
 Immediately restore the Universal Credit supplement of £20, which was 

cancelled by the Government in September 2021. 
 
 Finally the Council calls on the Elected Mayor of Watford to write to the 

Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to express the Council’s demands 
for VAT to be cut to 17.5%, for the re-introduction of the pension’s triple-lock 
and for the £20 Universal Credit supplement to be restored in response to 
this crisis. 

 
2. The following motion has been proposed by Councillor Bell, the seconder to 

be advised – 
 
 The pandemic bought into sharp focus the imbalance of power in the 

workplace that Trades Unions and the Labour Party have long sought to 
rectify. 

 
 Wages have stagnated for over a decade and work is becoming increasingly 

insecure. 
 
 Since the Conservatives came to power 12 years ago, In-Work poverty, low 

pay and financial insecurity have become rampant. 
 
 Incomes have stagnated and many workers have experienced real terms pay 



 

 

decline. 
 
 This Council fully supports ending the pernicious practice of ‘Fire and rehire’ 

and banning ‘Zero contracts’ and we will make sure Watford Council has a 
family friendly policy balancing work home, community and family life. 

 
 This Council calls on Watford’s M.P.to stand up for these principles and 

support them in Government. 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for aspects of 
previous items of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during consideration of the item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the 
reasons stated in terms of Schedule 12A.  
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  

 

 

 
Donna Nolan, Managing Director 



Elected Mayor’s Report July 2022 

As I write my report, residents and businesses in Watford are increasingly dealing with a 

cost of living emergency. Families are experiencing large increases in their household energy 

bills and facing fuel and food price hikes. As a council, we are working hard with partners 

and in our town to provide what support we can to help minimise the impact of the cost of 

living crisis. We are also making information available on the council website to signpost 

people to other help where it is available. The Liberal Democrat group will also be raising a 

motion to full council addressing the crisis and calling on the government to use its powers 

to improve the lives of local residents. 

The summer holidays can be a difficult time when money is tight and the council has done 

what it can to provide free events including our popular Wat’s on programme. Wat’s On 

takes place in July and August and provides sessions in areas as diverse as photography, 

acting and coding as well as various sports opportuniti
[...]
mmary 
 
1.1 This document provides the annual report for the Neighbourhood Locality Funds in 

accordance with the fund’s protocol. It includes information about the overall 
budget and types of projects the wards have supported during 2021/22.  
 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 There are no identified risks as a result of this report. 
 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Neighbourhood Locality Fund annual report be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Ian Smith 
 ian.smith@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The wards spent a combined total of £32,391.47, equating to 90%* of the overall 

budget. Wards spent within a range of 65%* to 100% of the budget available to 
them, an average of £2,699.29 each. This is broken down by ward as follows: 

 
  

Ward Starting budget Number of projects Expenditure 

Callowland £3,000.00 3 £2,401.04 

Central £3,000.00 6 £2,484.00 

Page 22

Agenda Item 11



Holywell £3,000.00 5 £3,000.00 

Leggatts £3,000.00 3 £2,439.00 

Meriden £3,000.00 6 £2,581.00 

Nascot £3,000.00 3 £2,857.44 

Oxhey £3,000.00 3 £1,936.99 

Park £3,000.00 2 £3,000.00 

Stanborough £3,000.00 5 £2,920.00 

Tudor £3,000.00 4 £3,000.00 

Vicarage £3,000.00 1 £3,000.00 

Woodside £3,000.00 7 £2,772.00 

 
4.2   The full breakdown of expenditure by ward is available on the council’s website. 

The different types of expenditure have been reviewed to identify the most 
popular, including the amount spent and the percentage this equated to in relation 
to the overall budget. The breakdown of the expenditure into different categories is 
as follows:  

 

 Environmental improvements (£8,187.91 equalling 25% of the budget). 

 Local community groups and organisations (£7,461.99 equalling 21% of the 
budget). 

 Community clean up and skips (£3,557.00 equalling 10% of the budget). 

 Charities and charitable donations (£3,340.00 equalling 9% of the budget). 

 Highways improvements (£3,2
[...]
the plan 
was not just about the council meeting its statutory obligations.  As an 
example on page 23 it referred to lobbying the government. 

 
 Councillor Williams responded to the question about recycling.  The relevant 

service was investigating a food waste project which would then be actioned 
next year.  Veolia provided responses on planning applications to the planning 
team.  At a previous waste conference, he had expected to hear ideas that the 
council could trial, however it appeared that all councils were doing the same 
thing.  In developments consisting of flats, the recycling area needed to be 
made more accessible and better lighting. 

 
 RESOLVED – 
 
 1.  that the Council Plan 2022-2026 be recommended to Council for approval. 
 

Page 69



3 
 

 2. that the Delivery Plan be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
 3. that Cabinet recommends to Council that the Managing Director be 

authorised to make minor amendments to the Council Plan 2022-2026 
and the Delivery Plan 2022-2024 in consultation with the Elected Mayor. 

 
 4. that Cabinet notes progress on delivering the Council Plan 2022-2026 will 

be reported on a quarterly basis to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, with an annual report to the community of Watford being 
published. 

 
 5. that Cabinet notes the aspirations and outstanding activities of the 

council’s Renewal Plan 2020, which was aligned to the previous Council 
Plan, are now incorporated into the refreshed Council Plan and Delivery 
Plan, noting the council’s achievements in delivering a range of renewal 
activities across our community, economy and businesses, the 
organisation and our own financial resilience. 

 

Page 70



1 
 

Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 13 June 2022 
 
Report author: Donna Nolan – Managing Director  

 
Title:   Council Plan – 2022-2026 / Delivery Plan – 2022-24 
 
Nature of Report:  For approval 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council is an ambitious a
[...]
as of work  
effectively 
 

Risk to delivery / 
slippage 

Early 
understanding 
across the 
organisation of 
where work 
requires support 
from a number of 
teams to allow 

Treat 3  
(severity)  
x  
2 
(likelihood) 
= 6 

Page 73



4 
 

this to be built 
into service 
business plans. 
  

Slippage on 
delivery  
 

Failure to deliver 
our commitments 
resulting in poorer 
outcomes for our 
town and residents. 
 
Potential impact on 
the reputation of 
the Council. 
 

Regular 
monitoring and 
reporting to 
Cabinet.  
 
Robust project 
and programme 
management. 
 
 

Treat 4  
(severity)  
x  
1 
(likelihood) 
= 4 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

3.1 Recommend to Council the approval of the Council Plan 2022-2026, at 
 Appendix 1 to this report  
 
3.2 Recommend to Council the approval of the Delivery Plan 2022-2024, at 
 Appendix 2 to this report  
 
3.3 Recommend to Council that the Managing Director be authorised to make minor 

amendments to the Council Plan 2022-2026 and the Delivery Plan 2022-2024 in 
consultation with the Elected Mayor. 

    
3.4 Note that progress on delivering the Council Plan 2022-2026 will be reported on a 
 quarterly basis to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with an annual 
 report to the community of Watford being published. 
 
3.5 Note that the aspirations and outstanding activities of the council’s Renewal Plan 
 2020, which was aligned to the previous Council Plan are now incorporated into 
 the refreshed Council Plan and Delivery Plan, noting the council’s achievements in 
 delivering a range of renewal activities across our community, economy and 
 businesses, the organisation and our own financial resilience. 
 
 Further information: 
 Donna Nolan 

donna.nolan@watford.gov.uk  
 Tel: 01923 278185 
 
 

Page 74

mailto:donna.nolan@watford.gov.uk


5 
 

 Kathryn Robson 
 kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278077 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal and foc
[...]
 
 Councillor Stotesbury commented that it was also about ensuring officers 

were available throughout the year.  A big positive of shared services was the 
robustness of a service.  The council already had examples of good 
experiences of the existing shared services with Three Rivers District Council. 

 
 In response to a question from Councillor Bell about the estimated savings, 

the Mayor advised that the information in the report was a conservative 
estimate.  The Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation said that 
once the teams were working together it may be possible that additional 
savings could be identified, through more efficiencies.  There was a small 
saving in year 2 and this would build as the teams gained more resilience and 
they identified potential revenue raising opportunities. 

 
 There were no direct questions regarding the business cases for each of the 

new shared services. 
 
 RESOLVED – 

 
 that Cabinet unanimously recommends to Council: 
 
 1.  the creation of a shared Planning Enforcement service between Watford 

Borough Council and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go 
live from 1 September 2022, with Watford Borough Council as the lead 
authority. 

 
 2.  the creation of a shared Building Control service between Watford 

Borough Council and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go 
live from 1 September 2022, with Watford Borough Council as the lead 
authority. 

 
 3.  the creation of a shared Legal service between Watford Borough Council 

and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go live from 1 
January 2023, subject to the appointment of a Head of Legal Service, with 
St Albans City and District Council as lead authority. 

 

Page 148



Part A 
 
Report to: Cabinet  
 
Date of meeting: 13 June 2022   
 
Report author: Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation (WBC) 
 
Title:   Shared Services 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This paper has been developed in the c
[...]
ed efficiency  

Constant review of 

each council’s 

position via the 

regular Partnership 

Boards and political 

oversight, 

negotiating where 

necessary 

Treat 
 

Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 4  
 
Total risk = 8 

Financial and non- 

financial benefits 

not realised 

This will mean that 

the service will cost 

more than was 

originally planned in 

the business case 

Constantly review 

the emerging 

financial benefits 

from the shared 

service and raise 

with senior 

management if 

these are not going 

to be delivered 

Tolerate 
and  
keep 
under 
review 
 

Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 3  
 
Total risk = 6 

Insufficient 

oversight of the 

shared service 

Benefits not fully 

realised and may 

give rise to 

challenge/desire to 

exist by one or both 

councils  

Ensure that robust 

governance 

procedures are in 

place and that the 

shared service is 

regularly and 

actively monitored  

Treat 
 

Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 4  
 
Total risk = 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 152



3.0       Recommendations 
 

Cabinet is asked to approve the following recommendations to Council: 

 The creation of a shared Planning Enforcement service between WBC and 
SADC with the aim to go live from 1 September 2022, with WBC as the lead 
authority.  

 The creation of a shared Building Control service between WBC and SADC 
with the aim to go live from 1 September 2022, with WBC as the lead 
authority.  

 The creation of a shared Legal service between WBC and SADC with the aim 
to go live from 1 January 2023, subject to the appointment of a Head of Legal 
Service, with SADC as the lead authority.  

 
 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Name –Vivien Holland, Executive Head of Commercial Finance and Innovation,  
 Email – Vivien.holland@watford.gov.uk 
 Phone – 01923 727088 
 

Name - Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
Email – Liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  
Phone – 01923 278094 
 
Name - Emma Tiernan, Head of ICT 
Email – Emma.tier

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

COUNCIL 
 

19 July 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chairman) 

Councillor S Feldman (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors P Taylor, N Bell, K Clarke-Taylor, A Dychton, I Hamid, 

M Hofman, S Johnson, A Khan, P Kloss, T Osborn, J Pattinson, 
G Saffery, I Stotesbury, S Trebar, M Turmaine, M Watkin and 
T Williams 
 

Also present: Freemen of the Borough, Mavis Tyrwhitt and Norman 
Tyrwhitt 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Democratic Services Officer (IS) 
Democratic Services Officer (BR) 
 

 
 

17   Apologies for Absence  
 
Due to the red warning for extreme weather conditions, and following some 
health and safety advice, it had been agreed by both political groups that only 
half of each group would attend, ensuring Council remained politically balanced 
and quorate but mitigating risks to councillors and officers.   
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Ahmed and Walford. 
 
The following Councillors had stepped down from attending in person, but 
viewed online instead: 
 
Councillors Devonish, Hannon, Jeffree, Martins, Rodrigues, Smith and Stanton. 
 

18   Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

19   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 24 May 2022 were submitted 
and signed.   



 
2 

 
20   Official Announcements  

 
Abbey View fire 
 
The Chairman offered her best wishes to all those residents affected by the fire, 
thanked the various emergency services for their assistance and praised their 
work.  She also thanked the Council staff members who had responded so 
quickly and efficiently to provide support.   
 
Chairman’s engagements 
 
The Chairman gave a brief overview of her activities, since taking up the role 
which included:  
 

 Big Dance 

 Afternoon tea at County Hall for this year’s Mayors and Chairmen 

 Jubilee celebrations at Museum – lighting the beacon 

 Kingswood Residents Associations street party   

 Centenary Party in the Park 

 Flag raising – LGBTQ+ flag 

 West Herts College – presenting certificates 

 St Clement Danes Art and Photography Exhibition 

 Summer concert – Watford Phoenix Choir and Children of Central 
Primary’s Choir Clubs 

 Special Constable Attestation evening 

 One Life Entertainment Launch Party 

 UCMAS Competition at Parmiters School 

 West Herts Crematorium Service of Remembrance 

 Afternoon tea with the Chairman of Hertsmere 

 Jubilee Garden Party at County Hall 
 

21   Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor opened his report by associating himself with the Chairman’s remarks 
about the Abbey View fire and thanked the emergency services, council officers 
and residents for their actions on the day.   
 
A report of the Mayor had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate whether they wished to ask a 
question of the Mayor.  Councillors Bell and Turmaine indicated that they wished 
to ask questions.  



 
3 

 
1. Councillor Bell expressed his wish to be associated with the Chairman’s 

remarks around the Abbey View fire.   
 
Councillor Bell referred to the recent comments on social media about violence 
in The Parade and other anti-social behaviour; adding that there were clear 
issues that residents were concerned about.  He asked what the Mayor had done 
about these problems and whether he had spoken to the Police about this. 
 
The Mayor responded by making it clear that there was zero tolerance for 
violence.  He wanted Watford to be a family friendly place, where all were 
welcomed.  He commended the work of the Police and the Community Safety 
Team in tackling the issues.   
 
He added that the fundamental need was for more Police on the town’s streets 
and that this was a point he had repeatedly made to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  The Mayor added that there was also close collaboration with 
the Business Improvement District.   
 
Following up his question, Councillor Bell noted that Watford had its first female 
Chief Inspector and expressed his hope that the new officer would understand 
the need for a safe and family friendly town and that women and girls would feel 
safe to visit the town centre.   
 
The Mayor agreed with Councillor Bell and explained that he had met with the 
Chief Inspector and she clearly understood the issues facing her.  
 

2. Councillor Turmaine also wished to be associated with the comments 
about Abbey View.  He asked what the Mayor and Council were doing to 
mitigate the soaring inflation rates for businesses in Watford.   

 
The Mayor commented that it was unrealistic to expect that Watford Borough 
Council could have any effect on inflation rates, these were a result of national 
and international influences.  However, the Council was doing a great deal to 
support businesses to adapt to the current situation.   
 
The Mayor explained that he had visited a number of businesses that had raised 
issues of operating costs and labour shortages.  The Council was growing the 
Economic Development Team to provide improved support. 
 

22   Questions by Members of the Council under Council Procedure Rule 10.0  
 



 
4 

Questions had been received from Councillor Bell.  The questions and answers 
had been circulated as part of the supplementary agenda and published on the 
internet. 
 

23   Questions by Members of the Public under Council Procedure Rule 11.0  
 
No questions from the public had been received. 
 

24   Petitions presented under Council Procedure Rule 12.0  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

25   Business especially brought forward by the Chairman or the Head of Paid 
Service which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered as a 
matter of urgency.  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

26   Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/22  
 
Council received the report of the Democratic Services Officer (IS) which 
provided the annual report for the Neighbourhood Locality Funds in accordance 
with the fund’s protocol.  This included information about the overall budget and 
types of projects the wards had supported during 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the annual scrutiny report for 2021/22 is noted. 
 

27   Neighbourhood Locality Fund Annual Report 2021/22  
 
Council received the report of the Democratic Services Officer (IS) which 
provided the annual report for the Neighbourhood Locality Funds in accordance 
with the fund’s protocol.  This included information about the overall budget and 
types of projects the wards had supported during 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the annual Neighbourhood Locality Fund report for 2021/22 is noted. 
 

28   Council Pay Policy Statement - August 2022  
 
Council received the report of the Executive Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.  



 
5 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the updated Council Pay Policy statement for 2022/23 is approved. 
 

29   Council Plan 2022-26 and Delivery Plan 2022-24  
 
Council received the report of Cabinet and the Managing Director. 
  
RESOLVED –  
 
1. that the Council Plan 2022-26 is approved. 
 
2. that the Delivery Plan is approved. 
 
3.  that the Managing Director is authorised to make minor amendments to 

the Council Plan 2022-2026 and the Delivery Plan 2022-2024 in 
consultation with the Elected Mayor. 

 
30   Shared Services  

 
Council received the report of Cabinet and the Executive Head of Commercial 
Finance and Innovation. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Council approves:  
 
1.  the creation of a shared Planning Enforcement service between Watford 

Borough Council and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go 
live from 1 September 2022, with Watford Borough Council as the lead 
authority.  

 
2.  the creation of a shared Building Control service between Watford 

Borough Council and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go 
live from 1 September 2022, with Watford Borough Council as the lead 
authority.  

 
3.  the creation of a shared Legal service between Watford Borough Council 

and St Albans City and District Council with the aim to go live from 1 
January 2023, subject to the appointment of a Head of Legal Service, with 
St Albans City and District Council as lead authority.  

 
31   Executive Director of Place  



 
6 

 
Council received a report from the Managing Director.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. that Council approves the appointment of Tom Dobrashian, as Executive 

Director of Place for Watford Borough Council, effective from 1 August 
2022. 

 
32   Motions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 13.0  

 
Council was informed that two motions had been received. 
 
Motion 1 
 
The following motion was proposed by Mayor Taylor, seconded by Councillor 
Pattinson: 
  
“Council Motion: Cost of Living Emergency 
 
This Council notes that:  
 
On 1 April 2022, Ofgem increased the energy price cap by 54 per cent. 
In light of the increased energy price cap, the average standard tariff energy bill 
will increase by £693 per year. The average pre-pay meter energy bill will 
increase by £708 per year (Ofgem, 2022). 
 
On 6 April 2022, the Government increased National Insurance by 1.25 
percentage points, which is projected to cost the average family in Watford an 
additional £600 a year. 
 
The Government has suspended the pensions ‘triple lock’ for 2022/3, meaning 
Watford’s 16,325 pensioners will see a rise of 3.1 per cent this year (instead of 
8.3 per cent under the triple lock formula). This year, this will cost pensioners in 
Watford hundreds of pounds. 
 
In 2021/22 Watford Foodbanks distributed food parcels at a rate of 9533 per 
100,000 people (Trussell Trust, 2022). There are also many independent 
foodbanks also operating in Watford which means that this figure is likely to be 
much, much higher. We recognise the amazing work of the people operating 
food banks throughout our town and know they are supporting people to be 
able to feed their families at this time. 
 



 
7 

Council notes the decision taken in June 2022 to impose a ‘Windfall Tax’ on the 
super-profits of oil and gas companies and to redistribute this as a one-off 
payment of £400 to households later this year. Council notes that the Windfall 
Tax was first proposed by Sir Ed Davey MP, leader of the Liberal Democrats, in 
May 2022. Though the Windfall Tax is welcome, Council believes it does not go 
nearly far enough and the Government should be doing much more to support 
local people through the Cost of Living crisis. 
 
The Council is currently working with all relevant partners and stakeholders in 
our town to come together to understand the impact of the crisis on them / their 
clients and how we can all work together to maximise the support outcomes 
from our combined activities. But we recognise that this is not enough. 
 
This Council therefore declares a ‘Cost of Living Emergency’ and calls on the 
Government to: 
 
Immediately reduce the standard rate of VAT from 20 per cent to 17.5 per cent 
for one year, saving the average household in Watford a further £600 this year 
Immediately re-introduce the pension’s triple lock to support Watford’s 
pensioners. 
Immediately restore the Universal Credit supplement of £20, which was 
cancelled by the Government in September 2021. 
 
Finally the Council calls on the Elected Mayor of Watford to write to the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to express the Council’s demands for 
VAT to be cut to 17.5%, for the re-introduction of the pension’s triple-lock and 
for the £20 Universal Credit supplement to be restored in response to this crisis.” 
 
Members debated the motion. 
 
On being put to Council the motion was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That this Council notes that   
 
On 1 April 2022, Ofgem increased the energy price cap by 54 per cent. 
In light of the increased energy price cap, the average standard tariff energy bill 
will increase by £693 per year. The average pre-pay meter energy bill will 
increase by £708 per year (Ofgem, 2022). 
 
On 6 April 2022, the Government increased National Insurance by 1.25 
percentage points, which is projected to cost the average family in Watford an 
additional £600 a year. 



 
8 

 
The Government has suspended the pensions ‘triple lock’ for 2022/3, meaning 
Watford’s 16,325 pensioners will see a rise of 3.1 per cent this year (instead of 
8.3 per cent under the triple lock formula). This year, this will cost pensioners in 
Watford hundreds of pounds. 
 
In 2021/22 Watford Foodbanks distributed food parcels at a rate of 9533 per 
100,000 people (Trussell Trust, 2022). There are also many independent 
foodbanks also operating in Watford which means that this figure is likely to be 
much, much higher. We recognise the amazing work of the people operating 
food banks throughout our town and know they are supporting people to be 
able to feed their families at this time. 
 
Council notes the decision taken in June 2022 to impose a ‘Windfall Tax’ on the 
super-profits of oil and gas companies and to redistribute this as a one-off 
payment of £400 to households later this year. Council notes that the Windfall 
Tax was first proposed by Sir Ed Davey MP, leader of the Liberal Democrats, in 
May 2022. Though the Windfall Tax is welcome, Council believes it does not go 
nearly far enough and the Government should be doing much more to support 
local people through the Cost of Living crisis. 
 
The Council is currently working with all relevant partners and stakeholders in 
our town to come together to understand the impact of the crisis on them / their 
clients and how we can all work together to maximise the support outcomes 
from our combined activities. But we recognise that this is not enough. 
 
This Council therefore declares a ‘Cost of Living Emergency’ and calls on the 
Government to: 
 
Immediately reduce the standard rate of VAT from 20 per cent to 17.5 per cent 
for one year, saving the average household in Watford a further £600 this year 
Immediately re-introduce the pension’s triple lock to support Watford’s 
pensioners. 
Immediately restore the Universal Credit supplement of £20, which was 
cancelled by the Government in September 2021. 
 
Finally the Council calls on the Elected Mayor of Watford to write to the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to express the Council’s demands for 
VAT to be cut to 17.5%, for the re-introduction of the pension’s triple-lock and 
for the £20 Universal Credit supplement to be restored in response to this crisis. 
 
 
Motion 2 
 



 
9 

Following the publication of the agenda, an amendment was put forward by the 
Liberal Democrat Group, and was accepted prior to the meeting by Councillor 
Bell.  The following updated motion was proposed by Councillor Bell and 
seconded by Councillor Khan: 
 
“The pandemic bought into sharp focus the imbalance of power in the workplace 
that Trades Unions and the Labour Party have long sought to rectify. 
 
Wages have stagnated for over a decade and work is becoming increasingly 
insecure. 
 
Since the Conservatives came to power 12 years ago, In-Work poverty, low pay 
and financial insecurity have become rampant. 
 
Incomes have stagnated and many workers have experienced real terms pay 
decline. 
 
This Council fully supports ending the pernicious practice of ‘Fire and rehire’ and 
giving a right to request a fixed-hours contract after 12 months for ‘zero hours’ 
and any agency workers on ‘zero hours’ that should not be unreasonably 
refused.  We will make sure Watford Council continues to have a family friendly 
policy, balancing work, home, community and family life. 
 
This Council calls on Watford’s M.P.to stand up for these principles and support 
them in Government.” 
 
Members debated the motion. 
 
On being put to Council the motion was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the pandemic bought into sharp focus the imbalance of power in the 
workplace that Trades Unions and the Labour Party have long sought to rectify. 
 
Wages have stagnated for over a decade and work is becoming increasingly 
insecure. 
 
Since the Conservatives came to power 12 years ago, In-Work poverty, low pay 
and financial insecurity have become rampant. 
 
Incomes have stagnated and many workers have experienced real terms pay 
decline. 
 



 
10 

This Council fully supports ending the pernicious practice of ‘Fire and rehire’ and 
giving a right to request a fixed-hours contract after 12 months for ‘zero hours’ 
and any agency workers on ‘zero hours’ that should not be unreasonably 
refused.  We will make sure Watford Council continues to have a family friendly 
policy, balancing work, home, community and family life. 
 
This Council calls on Watford’s M.P.to stand up for these principles and support 
them in Government. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 8.35 pm 
 

 

 


